UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA (LAFAYETTE)

IN RE:	*	Case No. 16-50740
PROGRESSIVE ACUTE CARE, LLC, et al.	*	Chapter 11
Debtor	*	•
	*	Substantively Consolidated
	*	-
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	* * * *	

TCF'S RESPONSE TO THE PAC LIQUIDATION TRUST'S SECOND OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS

TCF Equipment Finance, A Division of TCF National Bank, N.A. ("TCF"), appearing herein through its undersigned counsel, hereby responds to the Objection (the "Objection") filed by Matthew E. Rubin, as the Liquidation Trustee (the "Liquidation Trustee") for the PAC Liquidation Trust's (the "Liquidation Trust") Second Omnibus Objection to Claims [Doc. 620] and, in opposition to the relief sought by the PAC objection, represents as follows:

1.

Prior to the initiation of the above-captioned cases, Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC, executed a Short Form Lease Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated January 26, 2015, for the lease of certain equipment described therein, with Stryker Flex Financial, a Division of Stryker Sales Corporation, the original owner and lessor, which was assigned to TCF for good and valuable consideration. To induce TCF to enter into the Agreement with Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC, Progressive Acute Care, LLC executed a Personal Guaranty through which it irrevocably, absolutely, and unconditionally guaranteed to TCF the full and prompt payment and performance of each and every debt, liability, and obligation that Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC owed to TCF in connection with the Agreement. Copies of the Agreement

and the Progressive Acute Care, LLC Personal Guaranty are attached to the TCF Proof of Claim #48 as Exhibit 1 and 3.

2.

On or about October 3, 2016, TCF filed its Proof of Claim, a copy of which is attached hereto and made part of as Exhibit A, with the original Exhibits 1 and 3, reflecting the balance prior to the disposition of certain collateral that had been recovered.

3.

On March 31, 2017, TCF filed an amendment to its original October 3, 2016 Claim, again as Claim #48, now reflecting the balance after the application of the payment of the proceeds following the recovery and sale of the Collateral, with a total unsecured claim in the amount of \$94,417.57, again with the obligation guaranteed by the Personal Guaranty of Progressive Acute Care, LLC, all of which is more fully set forth in the Amended Claim #48, filed March 31, 2017, and Exhibit 1, the Agreement, and Exhibit 3, the Personal Guaranty executed by Progressive Acute Care, LLC, which is attached hereto and made part hereof as Exhibit B (collectively the "TCF Claim").

4.

In the PAC Liquidation Trust's Second Omnibus Objection to Claims, it listed the TCF Claim in Category II, identified as the "No Liability Claims," and the PAC Liquidation Trust states that "Claimant filed a claim for goods or services rendered to Dauterive Hospital which is not the responsibility of the Debtors", in its objection to the TCF Claim, and seeks to disallow the TCF Claim.

TCF opposes the relief sought in the PAC Liquidation Trust Objection. TCF holds a valid claim against Progressive Acute Care, LLC, as set forth in its Claim #48, based upon the Agreement and Personal Guaranty signed by Progressive Acute Care, LLC, both attached as exhibits to the TCF Claim.

6.

The TCF original and amended Proof of Claim #48, as filed, constitute prima facie evidence of the validity of its claims. (See Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f).) "Sections 501 and 502 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3001 provide that a 'party correctly filing a proof of claim is deemed to have established a prima facie case against a debtor's assets."" In re Jacobsen, 362 Fed.Appx. 413, 2010 WL 271419, *2 (5th Cir. Jan. 25, 2010)(citing In re Armstrong, 320 B.R. 97, 102 (N.D. Tex. 2005)); See also: In re Fulton, 2007, WL 1029496 (E.D. La. March 29, 2007)(citing In re O'Connor, 153 F.3d 258, 260 (5th Cir. 1998)). "The claimant will prevail unless a party who objects to the proof of claim produces evidence to rebut the claim." Id. "To properly object to a claim 'the objector must present evidence sufficient to refute at least one of the allegations that is essential to the claim's legal sufficiency." In re Hight, 393 B.R. 484, 495-96 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2008). "Such a proper objection might be established through 'the production of specific and detailed allegations that place the claim into dispute...the presentation of legal arguments based upon the contents of the claim and its supporting documents,...or through pretrial pleadings...in which the evidence is presented which brings the validity of the claim into question." Id. "Should the debtor fail to properly object to the claim, the claimant will prevail and the claim will be valid." Id.

In support of its request that the TCF Claim be disallowed, the Liquidation Trustee only reflects that "Claimant filed a claim for goods or services rendered to Dauterive Hospital which is not the responsibility of the Debtor", without any allegation or even a comment regarding the Personal Guaranty which was submitted with the TCF Claim as Exhibit 3. The Liquidation Trustee has failed to rebut the presumption in favor of the TCF Claim and, therefore, the Objection filed by the Liquidation Trustee should be denied.

7.

8.

Accordingly, and based upon the foregoing, TCF objects to the disallowance of its Claim #48, as amended March 31, 2017, in that the TCF Claim is supported by Schedule A, the Amended Statement of Claim, with the Lease Agreement, and attached Assignment from Stryker Flex Financial to TCF as Exhibit 1, and the Personal Guaranty signed by Progressive Acute Care, LLC, as Exhibit 3 to the TCF Claim.

WHEREFORE, TCF Equipment Finance, A Division of TCF National Bank, N.A., requests that this Court deny the relief requested in the objection related to the TCF Claim #48 and grant such other and further relief as is just and proper, and to the extent that the Debtor seeks to pursue the objection, that this Court direct procedures and dates for discovery and trial.

New Orleans, Louisiana this 6th day of December, 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

FAVRET, DEMAREST, RUSSO, LUTKEWITTE & SCHAUMBURG

A Professional Law Corporation

/s/ Thomas J. Lutkewitte

THOMAS J. LUTKEWITTE, No. 09196 CONOR T. LUTKEWITTE, No. 34653 1515 Poydras St., Ste. 1400 New Orleans, LA 70112 Telephone No.: (504) 561-1006 Facsimile No.: (504) 523-0699 Email: <u>tlutkewitte@favretlaw.com</u> Email: <u>clutkewitte@favretlaw.com</u> *Attorneys for TCF Equipment Finance, A Division of TCF National Bank, N.A.*

16-50740 - #623 File 12/06/17 Enter 12/06/17 16:10:31 Main Document Pg 5 of 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Ex Parte Motion for Leave to File Amended Proof Claim was served on this 6th day of December, 2017, by the electronic case filing system for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Louisiana to all parties required to be served, and by United States Mail to the following:

William E. Steffes Barbara B. Parsons Noel Steffes Melancon Steffes, Vingiello & McKenzie, LLC 13702 Coursey Blvd., Bldg 3 Baton Rouge, LA 70817

Wade R. Iverstine J. Eric Lockridge Kean Miller, LLP 400 Convention St., Ste. 700 Baton Rouge, LA 70802

Boris I. Mankovestskiy Andrew H. Sherman Sillis Cummins & Gross, PC One Riverfront Plaza Newark, NJ 07102

Gail Bowen McCulloch Office of U.S. Trustee 300 Fannin Street, Suite 3196 Shreveport, LA 71101

> <u>/s/ Thomas J. Lutkewitte</u> THOMAS J. LUTKEWITTE

Fill in this information to identify the case:

Deblor 1 Progressive Acute Care, LLC

Debtor 2 (Spouse, if filing)

United States Bankruptcy Court for the: Western District of Louisiana

Case number 16-50740

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

EXHIBIT A

04/16

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the datm, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, involces, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both, 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill In all the Information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

P	art 1: Identify the	Claim				2	
1.	Who is the current creditor?		r (the person or e and with the debt	mility to be paid for this cla	alm)		
2,	Has this claim been acquired from someono else?	VI No					
3.	Where should notices and payments to the creditor be sent? Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedura (FRBP) 2002(g)	Where should notices Thomas J. Lutkew Name 1515 Poydras St., Number Street New Orleans City Contact phone 504-561 Contact phone 104-561	tte Ste. 1400 LA State -1006 tte@favretla	70112 ZIP Code w.com	different) Dave Muinb Name 1111 Wost 1 Number S Waterloo City Contact phone 8 Contact onnal C	payments to the creditons, TCF Equipment Fi San Marnan Drive, S Ireet IA State 177-332-5311 Imulnix@tcfef.com	nanco
4.	Does this claim amon one already filed?	Q Yes. Claim numbe		a registry (If known)		Filed on	00 / YYYY
5.	Do you know if anyor olso has filed a proof of claim for this claim	No Ves Who made th					

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

page 1

Case 16-50740 Claim 48 Filed 10/03/16 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 3 16-50740 - #623-1 File 12/06/17 Enter 12/06/17 16:10:31 Exhibit A Pg 1 of 10

S. Do you have any number you use to identify the debtor?	図 No □ Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:
7. How much is the claim?	\$\$\$\$\$No □ No ☑ Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other
	charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).
8. What is the basis of the claim?	Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.
orann	Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).
	Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.
	Guaranty of Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC lease
9. Is all or part of the claim socurad?	 No Yes. The claim is secured by a ilen on property. Nature of property: Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor's principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim. Motor vehicle Other. Describe:
	Basis for perfection: Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has been filed or recorded.)
	Value of property: \$
	Amount of the claim that is secured:
	Amount of the claim that is unsecured: \$(The sum of the secured and unsecured amounts should match the amount in line 7.
	Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: \$
	Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed)% Fixed Variable
0. Is this claim based on a lease?	 ☑ No □ Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition.
1, is this claim subject to a	Ø No
right of setoff?	Yes. Identify the property:
Official Form 410	Proof of Claim page 2

.

Case5107-550747623E1aiFile822/060/40718/08/1162/060/45C106a10:BocExtribit A PPageo21093

12. Is all or part of the claim	⊠Í No	
entitled to priority under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?	Ses. Check one:	Amount entitled to priority
A claim may be partly priority and partly nonpriority, For example,	Domestic support obligations (including allmony and child support) under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).	\$
In some categories, the law limits the amount entitled to priority.	Up to \$2,860* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7).	\$
	Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to \$12,850*) earned within 180 days before the bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor's business ends, whichever is earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).	\$
	Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).	\$
	Contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(6).	\$
	□ Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(_) that applies.	\$
	* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or aft	er the date of adjustment.

I am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.

🔲 I am a guarantor, surety, andorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

art 3:	Sign	Below

FRBP 9011(b).

The person completingCheckthis proof of claim mustIfsign and date it.If

Check the appropriate box:

- 🗹 I am the creditor.
- \Box 1 am the creditor's attorney or authorized agent.

If you file this claim electronically, FRBP 5005(a)(2) authorizes courts to establish local rules specifying what a signature is.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3574.

I have examined the information in this *Proof of Claim* and have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on date 9/30/2016

amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

I understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the

Signatura	aff
Print the name	of the person who is completing and signing this claim:
Name a	Pavid A. Mulnix
The	AVP Port-61.0
Company	TCF Equipment for a work of the authorized agent is a servicer.
Addresa	1111 Nest-San Marnan Drive, Suite HJ Water loo IA 50701
Contact phone	State ZIP Code 877-332-53/1 Email d'MUNIX & tet. com

Offloial Form 410

Proof of Claim

page 3

Case507-500746623E1aiFile48.2/06/40718/06/1162/06/45c1/06/10:BibcExtrebit A PPcageo81003

SCHEDULE "A" STATEMENT OF CLAIM

TCF Equipment Finance, Division of TCF National Bank, N.A. (f/k/a TCF Equipment Finance, Inc. "TCF") is an unsecured creditor of the debtor, Progressive Acute Care, LLC, ("Progressive Acute Care" or the "Debtor") based upon the following:

A. Basis for Claim

Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC executed a Short Form Lease Agreement (the "Agreement") dated January 26, 2015, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "1", for the lease of the equipment described therein, for the total financed amount of \$189,034.60, with Stryker Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales Corporation, the original owner and Lessor, which was assigned to TCF for good and valuable consideration.

In the Agreement, Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC leased equipment, and granted a security interest to the Holder and Assignee, TCF, to secure payment of the indebtedness and obligations under the Agreement, in that equipment more fully described in Exhibit "A" to the Agreement, together with all proceeds therefrom ("Collateral"). A copy of the UCC Financing Statement filed in Iberia Parish is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "2."

Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC defaulted in the terms of the Agreement by failing to make the payments as scheduled with the payments past due from January 1, 2016 to the present and, as a result of this default, TCF exercised its option to accelerate and mature the entire principal balance due TCF, in the principal amount of \$140,002.47, together with interest at the default rate of 18% per annum, from date of default until paid, and late charges of \$255.67. Suit was filed in the 16th Judicial District Court for the Parish of Iberia as Case No. 128362, in the matter entitled "TCF Equipment Finance a Division of TCF National Bank, N.A. vs. Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC d/b/a Dauterive Hospital and Progressive Acute Care, LLC."

To induce TCF to enter into the Agreement with Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC, Progressive Acute Care, LLC executed a Personal Guaranty through which it irrevocably, absolutely and unconditionally guaranteed to TCF the full and prompt payment performance when due of each and every debt, liability and obligation that Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC owed to TCF in connection with the Agreement, all as more fully set forth in the Guaranty Agreement which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "3."

Following the bankruptcy that was filed by Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC, a Motion for Relief from the Automatic Stay was filed, and an Order was entered granting TCF relief from the automatic stay. Subsequently, on August 5, 2016 TCF recovered the Collateral, which is pending disposition and sale, and therefore a credit for the sale proceeds has not been received or confirmed, but will be credited upon receipt. TCF reserves its right to amend its claim to

ZADACKClients and Files/TCF Baniparent Finance, Inc/Progressive Acute Care Danterive, LL/CProgressive Acute Care Ch. 11 (16-59749/0700F of CinturdSchoole A - 16-50749 Statement Claim.too

reflect the credit, representing the sale proceeds, and the resulting unsecured claim for the deficiency.

B. Claim Calculation

The balance on the Agreement has been computed as follows:

Principal:	\$140,002.47
Accrued Interest to May 31, 2016	\$ 1,518.93
Late Charges:	\$ 255.67
Court Costs (Clerk):	\$ 298.00
Iberia Parish Sheriff:	-0-
Attorney's Fees (to May 31, 2016):	\$ 2,687.50

\$144,762.57

.

TOTAL SECURED CLAIM PRIOR TO ANY CREDIT FOR SALE PROCEEDS FROM DISPOSITION OF COLLATERAL

2ABAC/Clients and Files/TCF Repiption Finance, Int/Progressive Aonie Care Datarive, LLC/Progressive Aonie Care Datarive, 11 (16-50740)/Proof of Claims/Solicitule A - 16-50740 Statement Claim. doc

Owner ("we" or "us"); Suyker Flux Plusaula, a division of Stryker Sales Composition Short Form Lonse-Agreement No. 21-11312-2 1901 Romence Rund Parkway Portage, MI 19002 Custoner Nume and Aldrean ("you" be "your"): PROGRESSIVE ACUTE GARS DAUTERIVE, LLC dea Dautorive Hospital Eglipment Localion: 600 North Lewis Ave, New Iberla, LA 70863 Supplier: Stryker Sales Corporation, 4 (00 B, Milham, Kalumazoo, MI 1900) BOUIPMENT DESCRIPTION: (sep attached Exhibit A which is a part of life 600 North Lowis Ave New Jouria, LA 70563 (hieropieti) FAYMENT INFORMATION Term of Aproement in Monther Lonso Phyment I of Cpase PAYINGIN Frequenc Munity Baulphon Parahase Option \$1 Duyon Baulphon Parahase Option shall be PhAY unless mather option is stated above. Bacan by Pres Period Offic: Tain Physical Paymenta [36] Solo III Aleffing, (modulos estimate al sales lazos soo "rinares" sector joint pelony followed by "55,152,02 (modulos estimate of sales taxas - Soc "hases" 776 Manuly Deposit Paymani S 14.963.47 Reinad \$ 0.00 18.003.47 section bolow)

1. Lonson You ("Cathomevil) space is base from us ("Connor") the equipment (helding software notice and/or collware license (%Software)), if any, "Italiance is a second according to the second accor

this is the (the bay subset is a support to you by investigate and at the request and you have the right to use the Equipment during the Term, provided you somply with the terms of this Agreement. If you have a \$1.00 purchase option or this Agreement is desired to be a security agreement, you great us a security interest in the Equipment all proceeds thereform, and authorize us to the Africanters on your behalf. You gree not to parall not long the or the Agreement is a security agreement of this Agreement is a security agreement is desired to be a security agreement, you great us a security interest in the Equipment of the Agreement is a security interest in the Equipment. You shall comply with all applicable taws, rules and regulations and instructions and instructions can be been and the parallely, use and/or possession of the transformer of the Agreement is a security interest in the Equipment.

S. Recipinent Uso, Maintennane and Warrantiest Any Assignce (as defined below) is leasing to Bauginnent to you "AS-IS" AND MARKES NO WARRANTIRS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTADILITY OR PETNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, You must, al your cost, keep ita Fultimise of a boot a state of the second service related and tenenge and/or sorvice order, you gave due to a function of the and the second model of the second service of

Trivings POIA A FAITTOOLAR PICIDAR OF 11 REGARDING ANY BQUITPAIRT, "This hapement with a fear parts a spectra marked by a fide mitigated on or year requires to you.
A sugments to you.
A sugments to you.
A sugment with you good to unarge, sel, sublets signad place of you require half on the part of his sublet of you require half of you require half

SPLA, 3/1/2011

÷,

20.12.141.1

an function was a second with the second second

Pase | of 2

Caste61505707040#623a1mF4ke PL2/06/17Fileout 4001023008617 DL6st0E3Chilbitk Enklitikhit Ag 6Rafote01 of

1 9. Misculareauxi You soknowledge we have given you the Equipment supplier's mass. We have you may have rights under the supplier's contrast and may contact the supplier for a description of heast rights. This Agreement simil he governed and construct an accordance will the laws of Mieligan. You grave (i) to waive my and it right and transclass grantief to you inder Uniform Commercial Code Scallow 2A-508 ulyaugh 2A-522, (ii) that the Egnipment will only be used for business purposes and and for personal, family or household use and (ii) that a feature of any right hereander. You grave (i) to waive my and and for personal, family or household use and (ii) that a feature of any right hereander. We may inspect the Equipment during the Tept. No fullits to not shall be deuted as waive of any right hereander. If you are other amounts relined to the Equipment will on a to adjust any adjust hereander, if you are other amounts relined to the Equipment will be the supplied and will be industable as logal evidence there are the rational of the agreement and any draw of a hereander and are blied dready by us to you, such areas the to hereander and are blied dready by us to you, such areas and adjust any draw of you payments to forth above (plus hursat or adjusted) to the Equipment will be dealed to the Payments see forth above (plus hursat or adjusted) or adjust and family areas at blied dready by us to you, which areas and any draw of the agreement and and index adjusted or report the fourpast are toll and the payments will be payments and any intervention of your payment at blight areas at a singline and the adjusted or report the fourpast and adjusted or during and any attention of the any equipation will agreement and any intervention and any payment ablight and and and for report the fourpast and ablight and and and and for report the standard and to the payments and adjusted and and any and adjust areas at a blight and and and any days of a contrast and any and adjust anot adjust anot adjust and any indexed the pay CERTIFY THAT I AM AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS AGREEMENT FOR CUSTOMER ... Asconton By Strylese Dier Dinamial, a division of Strykor Sales Corporation Frint Navosi Angle Echiberg Transaction Coordinator Titler 8141.4, 3/1/2011 Page 2 of 2 Agreement #: 21-11312-3

S. S. S. 1

11. 15 25 5

1.1.1

S. Second

Ander Mary 1

1.....

Λ

and the state of the second state of the second states Den 1 Store d 6. أيطور وسجعه ومنابيا بالالا فالأخر والم 5 1 8. 1. 1. 1. 11199308/0008-0008 h than been been been a TRANSCROUTING AND AND AND ADDRESS AND A h kansieffinger i drenen The second second 1 Exhibit "A" to Short Form, Lease Agreement Number 21-11312-3 Description of Realpiness Calataman Manga PROORESSIVE AGUTE CARE DAUTERIVE, LLC dba Dautrive Horpital Ballrory Aldross: 600 North Lowis Ave, New Iberia, LA 70563 Part I - Baulgmant / Service Coverage (Il hpplios) (a) Made Augubr Baulgman / Service Coverage (Il hpplios) (a) Made Augubr Service (a) System of the service (a) System of th Quantity 2 7206-000-000 SYSTEM 7 RECEPSARY 2 7208-000-000 SYSTEM I SAU SAW 2 7709-000-000 SYSTEM ? PRECISION SAW 2 7903-026-000 WIRL COLLET 2 2203-128-000 2 7203-226-000 LARON COLLET 2 SMARTIAR LANDE BATTERY 87 STP INSERT TRAY AND CASH 7215-000-000 ŝ 7102430-000 7110-120-000 UNTYBRAAL CHAROER AO SMALL ATTACIMENT FUDSON ATTACIMENT IM* CHUCK WIKEY 6203+110-000 6203-113-000 0 ģ 6203-131-000 2 HUDSON/MODIFIED TRINKLIS ATTACI 6203-135-000 6203-160-000 TRINKLE ATTACHMENT 6403-210-000 AO LAROS BRAMER ATTACHMENT 6203+215-000 DHS/DCS QUICK LOCK 4403-000-000 CORDLISSS DRIVER 4 SABO 2 SAO SAW POWERINA 14" CHUCK WITH KIAY POWERINA HUDSON MOD TRINKLE 4408-000-000 4405-331-000 1405-235-0(K) 4405-210-000 POWBRIDIN HUDSON 4}00-062-000 Wire Collin 1100-126-000 Adjustable Plu Colloi Synthus Drill IVI Inch Drill with Jacobs Chuois Universit Jacobs Key 5/52 Jush Drill with Jacobs Cimek 4100-110-000 4100-191-132 (100-173-000 1100-133-000 Russian/Modified Trinkle Drift 41,00-160-000 Triakle Drill 2 4100-210-00081 4100-260-00084 AQ LARGE REAMER 4 SYNTHOS DES REAMER SMARTTICE SMALL BATTERY 볋 7912-000-000 R 1103-152-000 CD4/SABO2 INSRY TRAY/CONTAINER 2 Potol Baugimonte \$ 173,029.38 **Total Operant Sales Taxy** \$ 16,005,22 **Total Phonese Amount** ŝ 189,034,60 Accepted By Stryker Mex Plangahil, a division of Stryker, Solos Corporation 新新新社 Signatore upuning the Text Ahale Eahlborg THIN Transaction Coordinator BXA, 9/1/2011 (fage) of i Agreement # 21-11312-2

I:

10 C

Case61505707040#623a1mF41& PL2/06/17Fileonter01023006317 Desc0E3Chilbric Endotrillat Flg 8Patgle03 of

STRYKER FLEX FINANCIAL 1901 Romence Road Parkway Portage, MI 49002

Ballinghow and the second of the second of

ASSIGNMENT

This is to confirm that, for value received, Stryker Piex Pinancial, a division of Stryker Sales Corporation ("Assignor"), on March 23, 2016, sold, assigned, transferred and set over to TCF Equipment Pinance, a division of TCF National Bank ("Assignee"), all of its right, title and interest in and to the following Lease Agreement ("Lease"):

Lessee. Progressive Acute Care Dauterive dba Dauterive Hospital Short Form Lease Agreement # 21-11312-2 Ń

Such assignment includes but is not limited to; (i) all payments due and to become due under the Lease, (ii) any and all guaranties originally given to Assignor in respect of the performance under the Lease, (iii) the Equipment, including Software, which are the subject of and described in the Lease, (iv) all proceeds of the foregoing, and $\langle v \rangle$ all rights and interest of Assignor, including the security interest granted by the Lessee to Assignor, as well as all obligations of the Lessee as contained in the Lease. Items (i) through (v) are collectively referred to as the "Assign" Assigner's assignment of the foregoing Assets is without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Stryker Flex Finanoial

In the state of the state of the

Title: _____

Date: May 13, 2016

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0564F8FE-E313-4E2B-B371-B47708603F49

in a standardi

Stryker Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales Corporation 1901 Romence Road Parkway Portage, MI 49002 Guaranty (Corporate)

To induce Snyker Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales Corporation ("Creditor"), from time to time to write or ventil to or for the account of <u>PROCRESSIVE ACUTE</u> CARE DAUTERIVE, LLC don Dautorico Hospital, ("Customer") by way of lease, restal, loan, installment or conditional sale, fee per use or fee per implant contract or any other incurs, the undersigned bereby agrees as follows:

. . . .

1.17

- 1 The undersigned hereby absolutely and unconditionally guarantees to Creditor the full and prompt payment and performance when due of each and every debt. Hability and obligation of every type and description that Customer may now or in the Nature owe to Creditor whether absolute or contingent or primary or secondary (the "Obligations" and each nn "Obligation"), in connection with that certain Short Form, Loose Agreement, #21:11312-2, by and between Stryker Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales Corporation, and Customer.
- The undersigned hereby waives (i) notice of the acceptance hereof by Creditor and of the creation and existence of the Obligations and (ii) any and all dulenses
 otherwise available to guarantor or accommodation party.
- This Guaranty is absolute and unconditional, and the Hability of the undersigned hereunder shall not be affected or impaired in any way by any of the following, each of which Creditor may agree to without notice to or the consent of the undersigned: (a) may extension or renewal of any Obligation whether or not for longer than the original period, (b) any change in the terms of payment or other terms of any Obligation or tay collateral therefor, or any exchange, release of, or failure to obtain any collateral therefor, (c) any waiver or forbearance granued to Customer or any other person liable with respect to any Obligation view of the terms of any Obligation or any other person liable with respect to any Obligation view or integrating and the terms of the terms of any customer or any other person liable with respect to any Obligation view or integrating or customer or any other person liable with respect to any Obligation view any release of, compromise with, or failure to assert rights against Customer or any such other person. (d) the application or failure to apply in any particular mannur any payments or credits on the Obligations, and (e) the credition of Obligations from time to time.
- 4. This Guaranty shall continue in force and be binding upon the undersigned whether or not all the Obligations are paid in full until this Guaranty is revoked prospectively as to have transactions by written nuice from the undersigned actually received by Greditor. Such revocation shall not be effective us to Obligations existing or committed for at the lime of actual receive of such notice or as to any renewels, extensions and refinancings thereof.
- 5. Creditor shall not be required before exercising and anfarcing its rights under this Guaranty first to resort for psymon of any Obligation to Customer or to any other person or to any collateral. The understand agrees not to obtain relationstenant or payment from Customer or any other person obligated with respect to any Obligation or from any collateral for any Obligation until all Obligations have been paid in full.
- 6. The undersigned shall be and remain liable for any deficiency following foreclosure of any mortgage or security interest securing any Obligation whether or not the liability of Customer under such Obligation is discharged by such foreclosure.
- 7. If any payment applied to any Obligation is thereafter set side, recovered, rescluded or required to be returned for any consent (including on necount of a preference in the transcriptcy of Custamer), the Obligation to which such payment was applied shall for the purposes of this Guaranty be decined to have continued in existence notwithstanding such application, and this Guaranty shall be enforceable as a such Obligation as fully as if such application had never been made.
- 8. The undersigned agrees to pay all costs, expenses and legal less paid or incurred by Creditor in connection with inforcing any Obligation and this Guatanty. This Guatanty and all related controversy shall in all respects be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Michigan, without giving effect to Michigan choice of law principles. THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY WAIVES ANY RICHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE GUARANTY.
- 9. Creditor may, without notice to or the consent of the undersigned, assign this Guaranty as it rolates to an Obligation to a party who purchases all or part of the Obligations (hereinafter referred to individually as an "Assignee" and collectively as "Assignees"). An Assignee shall have the right to wiforce this Guaranty against the undersigned solely as it relates to the Obligation it purchased, and such enforcement may be brought separate and apart from actions by Creditor and/or other Assignees.
- 10. The undersigned agrees that it shall, upon a request from Creditor, promptly provide to Creditor a copy of the undersigned's most recent annual linancial statements and my other financial information of the undersigned (including interim financial statements) that Creditor may request. The undersigned authorizes. Creditor to share such information with Creditor's allillates, subsidiaries, and Assignees.
- 11. This Guarany shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the undersigned, and shall have to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Creditor.
- 12. If the undersigned is a partnurship, corporation, limited liability company or other legal entity, the undersigned represents, warrants and agrees that the execution, delivery and performance of this Guarany has been doly authorized by all necessary action on the part of the undersigned and will not violete my provision of the undersigned's governing documents; and the person signing this Guaranty on behalf of the undersigned is duly authorized.

1/21/2015 Dated as of	Principal place of business: 2210 7th St.	
By: Wayne Thompson, CFO By: Using Thompson, CFO	Mandeville, LA 70471	ndiranska da spaga, a
Signaldive survey of the second secon		Factor and the statement of the statemen
CFO	985-624-7401	
Tile	Phone:	

Agreement No: 21-11312-2

Filli	n this	informat	tion to	identi	fy tho	Case

Deblor 1 Progressive Acute Care, LLC

Debtor 2 (Spouse, if liting)

United States Bankruptcy Court for the: Western District of Louisiana

Case number 16-50740

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim



04/16

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Fliers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, Imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

	Who is the current creditor?	TCF EQUIPMENT I Name of the current creditor				(, N.A.	
		Other names the creditor pe					
	Has this claim been acquired from someone else?	⊠ No □ Yes. From whom?					
	Where should notices and payments to the	Where should notices	to the creditor	be sent?	Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if different)		
	creditor be sent?	Thomas J. Lutkewi	tte		Dave Mulnix, T	CF Equipment Fi	nance
	Federal Rule of	Name			Nama		and the first of the first of
	Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 2002(g)	1515 Poydras St., Ste. 1400		1111 West San Marnan Drive, Ste. A2 West			
(Number Street			Number Street		CO 704
		New Orleans	LA	70112 ZIP Code	Waterloo	IA State	50701 ZIP Cod
		Contact phone 504-561			Contact phone 877-		
		Uniform dam identifier for					
				~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~			
	Does this claim amend one already filed?	No M Yes, Claim number	on court claim			Filed on 10/03	0/2016 00 / YYYY
	Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof	Ю́ No	a apriliar filling?				

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

page 1

Case 16-50740 Claim 48 Filed 03/31/17 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 13 16-50740 - #623-2 File 12/06/17 Enter 12/06/17 16:10:31 Exhibit B Pg 1 of 10

<u>6</u> .	Do you have any number you use to identify the debtor?	V No Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:
7.	How much is the claim?	 \$94,417.57, Does this amount include interest or other charges? □ No ☑ Yes. Atlach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).
8.	What is the basis of the claim?	Examples: Goods sold, morrey loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card. Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c). Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information. Guaranty of Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC Lease
9.	Is all or part of the claim secured?	Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property. Nature of property: Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor's principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim Altachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim. Motor vehicle Other. Describe: Basis for perfection: Attach reducted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of litle, financing statement, or other document that shows the filen has been filed or recorded.) Value of property: \$
1(. Is this claim based on a lease?	 ☑ No ☑ Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition.
1 [.]	, is this claim subject to a right of setoff?	 ☑ No □ Yes. Identify the property:
: (Official Form 410	Proof of Claim page 2

r

Cabe-5.6730074486255-124 inFile812/10664117035281641712/00645751/064100230CuErabilitit B Pgge of 0.013

-	a der sik vellemsensationen ein andere an ander ih 150 mil Miller im die 1. Miller andere ih		
12	is all or part of the claim entitled to priority under	V No Yes. Check one:	
	11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?		Amount entitled to priority
\$	A claim may be partly priority and partly nonpriority. For example,	Domestic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).	\$
	in some categories, the law limits the amount entitled to priority.	Up to \$2,850* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7).	\$ <u></u>
		Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to \$12,850*) earned within 180 days before the bankruptcy patition is filed or the debtor's business ends, whichever is earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).	\$
		Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).	\$
		Contributions to an employee benefit plan, 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5).	\$
		Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies.	\$
		* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after	er the date of adjustment.
·····			

The person completing this proof of claim must sign and date It. FRBP 9011(b).

If you file this claim electronically, FRBP 5005(a)(2) authorizes courts to establish local rules specifying what a signature 18

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, Imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 162, 157, and 3571.

Check the appropriate box:

I am the creditor.

- 1 am the creditor's attorney or authorized agent.
- I am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.
- I am a guaranter, surely, enderser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

I understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

I have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on date Signature

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name	David M. Mulnix				
	First name	Middle name	Last name		
Title	Assistant Vice Pre	sident - Portfolio			
Company	TCF Equipment Finance identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.				
Address	,	arnan Drive, Suite A2 West			
	Waterloo	IA	50701		
	Cily	Stale	ZIP Code		
Contact phone	887-332-5311	Email	dmulnix@tcfef.com		

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

page 3

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA (LAFAYETTE)

*	Case No. 16-50740
*	
*	Chapter 11
*	•
*	Judge: Robert Summerhays
*	
	* *

SCHEDULE "A" AMENDED STATEMENT OF CLAIM

TCF Equipment Finance, Division of TCF National Bank, N.A. (f/k/a TCF Equipment Finance, Inc. "TCF") is an unsecured creditor of the debtor, Progressive Acute Care, LLC, ("Progressive Acute Care" or the "Debtor") based upon the following:

A. Basis for Claim

Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC executed a Short Form Lease Agreement (the "Agreement") dated January 26, 2015, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "1", for the lease of the equipment described therein, for the total financed amount of \$189,034.60, with Stryker Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales Corporation, the original owner and Lessor, which was assigned to TCF for good and valuable consideration.

In the Agreement, Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC leased equipment, and granted a security interest to the Holder and Assignee, TCF, to secure payment of the indebtedness and obligations under the Agreement, in that equipment more fully described in Exhibit "A" to the Agreement, together with all proceeds therefrom ("Collateral"). A copy of the UCC Financing Statement filed in Iberia Parish is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "2."

Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC defaulted in the terms of the Agreement by failing to make the payments as scheduled with the payments past due from January 1, 2016 to the present and, as a result of this default, TCF exercised its option to accelerate and mature the entire principal balance due TCF, in the principal amount of \$140,002.47, together with interest at the default rate of 18% per annum, from date of default until paid, and late charges of \$255.67. Suit was filed in the 16th Judicial District Court for the Parish of Iberia as Case No. 128362, in the matter entitled "TCF Equipment Finance a Division of TCF National Bank, N.A. vs. Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC d/b/a Dauterive Hospital and Progressive Acute Care, LLC."

To induce TCF to enter into the Agreement with Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC, Progressive Acute Care, LLC executed a Personal Guaranty through which it irrevocably, absolutely and unconditionally guaranteed to TCF the full and prompt payment performance when due of each and every debt, liability and obligation that Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC owed to TCF in connection with the Agreement, all as more fully set forth in the Guaranty Agreement which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "3."

RABACAChients and FileNTCF Equapricies Figures. In: Wriggressive Acute Case Dasterive, LIC Progressive Acute Case Ch. 11 (16-50740)Proof of ClaumsSchedule A - Amended Statement of Claum 3-0-11 doc

Cabe-567307-4#6235-12 in File 812/1966 1170 378 11/11 12/006457 Wait OE21 CUER bittit B Page of 0013

Following the bankruptcy that was filed by Progressive Acute Care Dauterive, LLC, TCF recovered the Collateral, and it has now been sold and the sales proceeds in the amount of \$63,570.00 has been recovered which, following the repossession expenses and broker's sales commission of \$13,225.00, has resulted in a net recovery and net credit to the outstanding balance of \$50,345.00, resulting in an unsecured balance on the TCF claim as calculated below.

B. Claim Calculation

.

The balance on the Agreement has been computed as follows:

Principal:	\$1	40,002.47
Accrued Interest to May 31, 2016	\$	1,518.93
Late Charges:	\$	255.67
Court Costs (Clerk):	\$	298.00
Iberia Parish Sheriff:	-0-	•
Attorney's Fees (to May 31, 2016):	\$	2,687.50
SUB-TOTAL	\$1	44,762.57
Less net recovery from sale of Collateral	<-\$ 5	50,345.00>

TOTAL UNSECURED CLAIM: \$94,417.57

2.8BAC/Clients and FilenTCF Equipment Fountee, toroProgressive Acode Care Dataserive, LLCOverpreserve Acode Care Ch. 11 [16-58740]Prosef of ClaumsSchedule A - Americal Statement of Claum 3-2-17 doc

Ş	Gwast ("we" or "uz")) Buykor Bick Muhuulal, a diyisian al Biryker Salas Corporation	Shari Parta Lonso-Agreement No. 21.3 1312.2
	1901 Romones Roud Parkway	
ľ	Portage, MI 49002 Customer Matino min Addream ("you" iz "you" F	NIT AVE, NOW INGING, LA 70503
- 1	PROCREASIVE ACUTE GARIS DAVIERIVE, LLC den Daviertyn Nonplini (Stiphiligi Stryker Suley Comporation) ANN North Lawis Ave	, d (00 il, Milhann, Kalamaxoo, MI 1900) o allachad Exhible A which is a part of this
	Now login, I.A 70663	and the start specific start start and a start
1	U of Longo Capitality Lungo Physicali	ունը կանգացան առնադերություն հանությունը ու ուներունում ու նրանցացներին ու ուներուն 190
	Premiura Francesoy STE DOC'15 Die of Aleming, Thermore sentime of safet and a fundation purchase Onited sha	\$1 huyoni
	Sea "Protect" avoing below followed by Sagarity Part Period	Older Tolki Phynaun
	Monuny Sc, 152.42 (motorias scrimate of mass taxat - Scan have been a start of the	International Contraction of the second seco

.

31010346 F 31000

You whole comply with all applies to a start rules and regulations and manufacture and the start rules are reported by the all applies to a start rules and regulations and manufactures are rules and rules and the start rules and regulation and the start rules and regulation and the start rules and rules are rules and rules and rules and rules and rules and rules and rules are rules are rules and rules are rules and rules are rules and rules are rules are rules and rules are rearres are rules arules are rules arules are rules are rules are r

<text>

\$96.6.3/1/2011

G 101 7

ľ ł,

1.1.1.1

or here. I we start bern to still the both the provident of the

Page | 012



1. 1. 1. 1. - (Cia 1 A YEFT exterior vices in the The store of a life store of 417400.6kshiceboreb.rotoshtalosi . A Miscellatreater Yop acknowledge we have given you the Septement simplier's parts. We have you need you have rights under the applier's about of the septement simplier's parts. We have you need you have rights and reacting of the septement simplier's parts of septement and septement of a septement of the se RTINY THAT I AM AUTHOUZED TO DIEN THIS A GROWNING FOR CURTOMPR . Augenten by Biryleve Bier Diminulal, a division of Shyrker Sales parellin Stabust 00 憜齘 Angle Eaclborg Transaction Coordinator ma 514-1, 5/1/2011 Pipe 2 of 2 Ageomoni ili 21-11312-2

		1			
	E	hibit "A" to Short Form Dee	n, Lines Agreement Number 21 rindm of Equiphent	•11312-2	
	Charman Manner PROORRESSIVE ACUTE C Delivery Address 600 North Lowis Ave, New		Dagiteri¥e Fronjelial	,	
	Puri 1 - Agul punnt / Sorvis Governge (It nj Magu Unstart, Kod punn - Deprinter) 1905-001-000 - System - Deprinter		Openity in		
	7405-000 AYSTYAA 7 DUAL THE 7406-000 AYSTYAA 7 DUAL THE	CUR ROTARY	randeringing to the second s		
	2000-000 AVSTRM 2 8AC 8AW 22000-000 AVSTRM 2 8AC 8AW		2		
	7903-026-1899 W[R1] COLART	ou ti	• 2		
	9104-198-000 PD4 (20811,891 9203-420-000 LARCH (KOLLART		* *		
	73154804400 38484714P014800B 7142486480 894971480		в 2		
•	9110-120-000 UNIVERIAL CHAROE 6205-110-000 AC-850AU-ATTACHA	1	i,		
	6403-115/000 EUDSON ATTACHMU	17 17	8		
	6203-131-000 1/4" CHUOR WACBY 9203-131-000 FUUSSON/ACDOPTED '		*		
	6205-160-000 TRINKED APTACHMU 6205-210-000 AC LARON BRANNS		2		
	6303-015-000 DM67003 QUICK,LOU 4103-040-000 DD6701334 D81VTR-0		2		
	4408-00000 8AUO 28AD 8AW				
•	adds-331.000 POWBRONA 144° CITUC 1408-235-900 POWBRONA HUDBON	k with kay Jod Trinkle	2	,	
	4403/413-000 POWBRANN HUDSON 4100-064-000 Wins Dalla		2		
	4106-126-000 Anjustable Pin Collei		2		
	4100-110-001 Synthias Ortill 4100-191-000 Vet Inch Ortill with Incoh	a Qiniok	1		
	di 00-101-133 (Jatvoret Jacobs Key di 00-133-000 Sia 2 Jack Diffi with Jaco	as Chunck	х х		
	 (100-13)-000 (100-160-000 (100-160-000 (100-160-000 (100-160-000 		2		
	(10)-410-00081 AQ LAROB BBAMBR	an.	2		
	ADA-460-0000 SIMARTADO SIAAN 7912-200-000 SIMARTADO SIAALA	ለግዝዚ	и }		
	4466-149-000 CTN/SADO4 DN9RP39	a y/containin	3		
	Fotal Reputions and a state and a state	\$	16,008,22		
	Patal Rhoffsant Salas Dast Patal Fluónéoi: Asuaunte	\$	1939/134/40		
		i kan kan kan ka ka	Accepted by Stryker Nex Ph	urani, a di vision of stryker, solve	
			Corn Runnary V has a loss of the	APALIAN A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
	医血管性 能增加加热疗法的				
			Anole	Pahlborg	
	free fild at market was an all the same and stadion and a filled at the same of the same of the same of the same		a Lana Parosonaloro	L Qop(d))ator	
		•			
	•				
	14XA, 9/1/2011		hatto 1 al. /	Agromon #121-1131	7-2
	HUDI ATTANT		վ⊤պըթերալի	n Brownister at 1974 (1974)	- 11

Cabe-5675407446285-12 infiile812/1066411703528164172/006457 Mail:0D201cuErneithtit B Pgge of 01013

ţ,

STRYKBR, FLEX FINANCIAL, 1901 Romence Road Parkway Portage, MI 49002

and the set of the set

ASSIGNMENT

This is to confirm that, for value received, Stryker Nex Financial, a division of Swyker Sales Corporation ("Assignor"), on March 29, 2016, sold, assigned, transferred and set over to TCF Equipment Finance, a division of TCF National Bank ("Assignee"), all of its right, title and interest in and to the following Lease Agreement ("Lease"):

Lossee. Progrossivo Acuto Care Dautorivo dba Dauterivo Hoapital Short Form Lease Agreement # 21-11312-2 HP N YM

Western States States and States

Such assignment includes but is not limited to: (i) all payments due and to become due under the Lease, (ii) any and all guaranties originally given to Assigner in respect of the performance under the Lease, (iii) the Hquipment, including Software, which are the subject of and described in the Lease, (iv) all proceeds of the foregoing, and (v) all rights and interest of Assigner, including the security interest granted by the Lesses to Assigner, as well as all obligations of the Leases as constanted in the Lease. Items (i) through (v) are collectively referred to as the "Assigner's assignment of the foregoing Assots is without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Stevicer Mex Biganolal

Thomas - The state of a local and the

111-11

By Aller December of

Date: May 19. 2016

Inden in the one of the one of the survey base to the other of

- and the particular of the state of the sta

ObcuSign Envolope ID: 0564F8FE-8313-4E28-8371-847708603F49

Stryker Flex Financial, a division of Strykor Sales Corporation 1901 Romence Road Parkway Portage, MI 49002 Guaranty (Corporate)

To induce Suyter Flex Flexancial, a division of Suyter Sales Corporation ("Greditor"), from time to time to extend craftic to or for the account of EROGRESSIVE ACUTE CARE DAUTERIVE, LLO dop Doutering Hospital, ("Customer") by way of lanse, round, loss, insufficient or conditional sale, fre per use or fee per laplant contract or way other incurs, the undersigned hereby agrees as follows:

The undersigned heraly absolutely and unconditionally generatives to Greditor the full and prompt phyment and performance when the of each and every tiebl. Hability and obligation of every type and description that Customer may now or in the future owe to Creditor whether absolute or continuent or primary or secondary (the "Chilyntions" and each an "Obligation"), in connection with that certain Short Porm, Loaso Agreement, 121,113,123, by and between Stryber Flow Flowhelm, a division of Stryber Sales Corporation, and Customer.

 The undersigned invelop walves (i) notice of the acceptance hereof by Cristilion and of the criticion and existence of the Obligations and (ii) any sud all dulances otherwise available-to guarantor or accommodation party.

- This Guaranty is baseling and unconditional, and the liability of the undersigned hereunder shall not be diffected or impaired in any way by any of the following, each of which Creditor may agree to without notice to or the consent of the differingned: (ii) may extension or renewal of any Obligation whether or not for leaper than the original period, (b) any change in the ways of payment or other terms of any Obligation or sure exchange, release of the differingned: (ii) may estension or renewal of any Obligation whether or not for leaper than the original period, (b) any change in the ways of payment or other terms of any Obligation or sury collateral therefor, or any exchange, release of the differing of a object to object the object of any change in the ways of robbarrance ground to Chanorale or any other person links with respect to any Obligation or may release of, compromise with, or failure to assert rights against Customer or any such other person. (d) the application or failure to apply in any particular manuar any payments or credits on the Obligations, and (e) the credition of Obligations from time in the latitude of Obligations.
- 4. This Guaranty shall continue in force and be binding upon the undersigned whether or not all the Obligations are paid in full until this Guaranty is revoked prospectively as to four treasactions by written notice from the undersigned actually received by Greditor. Such revocation shall not be effective as to Golfgations existing to committee for at the three of neutral receipt of such notice or as in any renewels, exceptions and refinancings thereof.
- 5. Creditor shall not be required before exercising and enforcing its rights under this Guaranty first to resort for psymmet of any Obligation to Customer or to any other person or to any collatival. The understanced agrees not to oble to relativisation of psymmetry from Customer or any other person abligated with respect to any Obligation or from any collatoral for any Obligation until all Obligations have been paid to fit.
- 6. The undersigned shall be and reason liable for any deficiency following three/osine of any mortgage or security interast securing my Obligation whether or not the itability of Customer under such Obligation is discharged by such foreclastice.
- 7. If any payment applied to any Obligation is thereafter set side: recovered, casefuded or required to be returned for any coasin (industring on necrotal) of a preference in the transfringery of Community, the Obligation in which such payment was applied shall for the payment and the Committee in the construction of the Community of a continued in existence activities and produced to be returned to any Obligation in which such payment was applied shall for the payment be deened to have continued in existence activities and produced to any obligation in which such applied to be returned to the payment was applied and the continue of a continue of a payment was applied and the continue of a payment of the payment was applied and the continue of a payment was applied and the context of the payment was applied and the context of the payment applied on a fully as if such application bed never been made.
- 8. The undersigned agrees to pay all casts, expenses and logal few paid or incurred by Graduar III connection with enforcing any Obligation and this Guatany, Ibis Guarany and all related contravery shall in all respects by governed by and construct in accordance with the infernal lows of the State of Michigan, without globag affect to Michigan choice of low principles. THE UNDERSIGNED HERBBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE GUARANTY.
- 9. Creditor may, without notice to or the consent of the undersigned, assign this Guaranty as it relates to an Obligation to a party with purchasus all or part of the Obligations (hardening), referred to individually us an "Assignue" and callectively as "Assignees"). An Assignee-shall have the right to withree this Guarantyngulast the undersigned solely as it relates to the Obligation it purchased, and such enforcement may be brought separate and earth for a cities by Greditor and/or other Assignees.
- 10. The undersigned agrees that it shall, upon a request from Greditar, promptly provide to Greditar a copy of the undersigned's must recent unional thatteful statements and any other financial information of the undersigned (including harder financial statements) that Greditar pay request. The undersigned authorities. Greditar to share such information with Greditar's additions, subsidiaries, and Assignees.
- 11. This Guaranty shall be binding open the successors and assigns of the undersigned, and shall insre to the benefit of the successors and basigns of Gredbor.
- 12. If the inderstgned is a partnurship, corporation, limber liability company or other legal entity, the understgned represents, warrants and egrees that the execution, delivery and performance of this Guaraniy has been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of the understgned and will not violate stry provision of the understgned's governing documents; and the person signing this Guaraniy on-behalf of the understgned is duly authorized.

A7 G b7 G b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b	Prino(ps) place of bushess:
PROPRESSIVE CARLELLC	2210.7th St.
By: Wayne Thompson, CFO Symally parameters	Mandeville, LA 70471
Signality	<u>∼≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈≈∞∞≈≈≈≈∞∞≈≈≈≈∞∞≈≈∞∞≈≈∞∞∞≈∞∞∞∞</u>
Wayne Thompson Nume (Please print or type)	₽₽₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩
CPO	985-624-7401
The	Phane:

	EXHIBIT
1 1	~
tabbites"	9

Agreement Not 21-11112-2

4 /54 /2011